The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that we would have achieved
had the transactions described herein actually taken place at the dates indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of future financial
position or operating results. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not reflect the repurchase of up to
$100.0 million of CRLLC and Coffeyville Finance’s outstanding notes that may be tendered pursuant to the offer to purchase dated
April 14, 2011. See “Tender Offer” under Item 8.01 of this Form 8-K for a discussion of the tender offer. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of CVR Energy, Inc., the related
notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in CVR Energy, Inc.’s
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro
forma adjustments and the assumptions included therein are described in the accompanying notes.

1

CVR Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2010

  Actual as of   Pro Forma   Pro Forma as of
  December 31, 2010   Adjustments   December 31, 2010
   (In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 200,049  $ 353,280(a)  $ 621,273
   (28,056)(b)
   125,000(c)
   (3,000)(d)
   (26,000)(e)

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $722   80,169   —   80,169
Inventories   247,172   —   247,172
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   28,616   (2,089)(b)  26,527
Income tax receivable   —   —   —
Deferred income taxes   43,351   (10,034)(f)   33,317

Total current assets   599,357   409,101   1,008,458
Property, plant, and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   1,081,312   —   1,081,312
Intangible assets, net   344   —   344
Goodwill   40,969   —   40,969
Deferred financing costs, net   10,601   3,000(d)   13,601
Insurance receivable   3,570   —   3,570
Other long-term assets   4,031   —   4,031

Total assets  $ 1,740,184  $ 412,101  $ 2,152,285

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt  $ —  $ —  $ —
Note payable and capital lease obligations   8,014   —   8,014
Accounts payable   155,220   (1,415)(b)  153,805
Personnel accruals   29,151   —   29,151
Accrued taxes other than income taxes   21,266   —   21,266
Income taxes payable   7,983   13,309(f)   21,292
Deferred revenue   18,685   —   18,685
Other current liabilities   25,396   —   25,396

Total current liabilities   265,715   11,894   277,609
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, net of current portion   468,954   125,000(c)   593,954
Accrued environmental liabilities, net of current portion   2,552   —   2,552
Deferred income taxes   298,943   (23,343)(f)   344,059

   68,459(g)
Other long-term liabilities   3,847   —   3,847

Total long-term liabilities   774,296   170,116   944,412
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
CVR stockholders’ equity:

Common stock $0.01 par value per share, 350,000,000 shares authorized, 86,435,672 shares
issued   864   —   864

Additional paid-in-capital   467,871   216,658(a)   571,940
   (28,730)(b)
   (15,400)(e)
   (68,459)(g)

Retained earnings   221,079   —   221,079
Treasury stock, 21,891, at cost   (243)   —   (243)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax   2   —   2

Total CVR stockholders’ equity   689,573   104,069   793,642

Noncontrolling interest   10,600   136,622(a)   136,622
   (10,600)(e)

Total equity   700,173   230,091   930,264

Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,740,184  $ 412,101  $ 2,152,285

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

2

CVR Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

  Actual as of   Pro Forma   Pro Forma as of
  December 31, 2010   Adjustments   December 31, 2010
   (In thousands)

Net sales  $ 4,079,768  $ —  $ 4,079,768
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   3,568,118   —   3,568,118
Direct operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization)   240,761   —   240,761
Selling, general and administrative expenses (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization)   92,034   —   92,034
Net costs associated with flood   (970)   —   (970)
Depreciation and amortization   86,761   —   86,761

Total operating costs and expenses   3,986,704   —   3,986,704

Operating income   93,064   —   93,064
Other income (expense):

Interest expense and other financing costs   (50,268)   (5,000)(a)  (56,003)
   (610)(b)  —
   (125)(c)  —

Interest income   2,211   650(d)   2,861
Gain (loss) on derivatives, net   (1,505)   —   (1,505)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (16,647)   —   (16,647)
Other income, net   1,218   —   1,218

Total other income (expense)   (64,991)   (5,085)   (70,076)

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   28,073   (5,085)   22,988
Income tax expense   13,783   (4,187)(e)  9,596

Net income   14,290   (898)   13,392
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   4,569(f)   4,569

Net income attributable to CVR Energy, Inc.  $ 14,290  $ (5,467)  $ 8,823

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.17   $ 0.10
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.16   $ 0.10

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   86,340,342   86,340,342
Diluted   86,789,179   86,789,179

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

CVR ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)  Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments and Assumptions

(a) Reflects (1) the issuance by CVR Partners, LP (CVR Partners) of 19,200,000 common units to the public at an initial public